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~·~~~ IV 

During the construction of the design and durab.ility sections of the 

Michigan Test Road, the personnel of the Research Division were instructed 

to keep daily records involving the various activities embodied in ·bhe con-

struction of the test road. The purpose of these records was to have avail~ 

.able information, not only pertinent to the research phase of the work, but 

also for any other purposes wr~ch might arise. In regard to the latter pur­

pof1e1 it was anticipated that einoe this was an experimental project therl!l 

would be a possibility that the contractors m:l.glrt 1•ubmit questionable claims 

pertaining to certain conatruction operations encountered dm•ing the con-

struction of their respective part of the Test Road. 

On March 5th, the Conatruction Division submitted to the Research Divi-

sion1 a copy of claillls presented to G. Donald Kennedy, State Highway Colll!llis­

sioner, by VI.L. Thon Compa:ny1 contractor on projects F 18-201 C4 and F 67-371 

cs, desi&'n section of the Test Road. 

A study has been Jnade of the claims presented by the W.L. Then Company 

and the recommendationso:t: ·~he Research Division are set forth in this report. 

The claims were presented in eleven separate letters. F~ch letter per­

taining to a different matte::- has been designated in this report e.a items 

I to VII inclusive. 

The cl.ailll items include such matters as -

l Increased labor and truck co;sts due to weather conditions. 

II Delay due to Jaeger concrete sp1•eading mMhine. 

III Damage to foi'!lls due to excess weight and operation of the spreader. 

IV Inaccessible reads and excess lw.uling distances. 

· V Inaccessible roads and batching plant layout. 

VI Construction of sand clay shoulder. 

VII Trim and finishing operations. 



Ron. G. Donald Kennedy; 
G~ate }ligh~y Commissioner7 
Lansing, Michigan 

Dear Sir: 

Due to the 
our labor costs on 

Paving 
Trucks 

Also such it€lll 
Security • Unemployment 
our cost ~roportionatP 
several thousands of do 

W.L. Thon Company 
5715 Eleventh St. 

lilyandotte, Michigan 

Item No, I 

a and rainy season 
e increased as followst 

n insurunce, Liability, Social 
greases, burlap, straw increased 
mentioned items, amounting to 
ot included in above items. 

De:(':!.ning some o f increased costs, from station 91 
to 109 the di · not !Season and the clay beneath the sand 
cushion cam ough the P nd necessitating a detour of batch trucks of 
1.5 miles •- lay 79 stati s of pavement. .Uso from <rtatiml 15~ ·t.o .2lfl, 
the same c ition existe arcing us to shut doi'l!l the paver for 2-l/2. days 
partly rat· m. the grade an 'l the:il use duck bvarda to prevent the clay :f'rom 
coming to top o:f' the . d subbase. 

Veey truly yours., 

/s/ W.L. Thon 

W .L. 'l'l::~u Com])Rl'..y 

rf".- .,---, 

': .. 3:["_;;: 
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Ron. G. Donald K<mnedy * 
State Righway Commissioner• 
Lansing, Michigan 

Dear Sir: 

W. L. THON COMP'Jf.r 
5715 EJ.eventh st. 

Wyandotte~ Michigan 

Item No. I 

Due to the excessively hi, 
labor costs on paving and batch t 

. e and rainy seM.son our 
nased as follow&; 

Paving 
Trucks 

$- t 7218.64 
0855-.55 

$11073,.97 

ance, Liability, Socil.ll 
greases, burlap a.'ld straw in-
e ah':lve mentioned it,ems, amout;t-
s not included in the above items. 

Defining some ' the causes o increased costs, from station Sl. 
to 109 the ditches di.d no ' season and the clay beneath the sand 
cushion came ' ~' he san· ssitating a detour of batch trucks of 
1.5 miles t y 79 stati ns of paveMent. Also from station 159 to 2181 
the same cr ,. ·ition exist· forcing u.s to shu-t .dmm the paver for 2-1/2 days,. 
partly ret m the grade a then use duck boards to prevent the clay from 
eQ!l'-lng to e top of the ~ ,J cushion. 

Very truJ.y yo1.ll"s, 

/s/ W.L. Thon 
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W.L. '!'RON CO!FJ',Mi~ 
3715 F~eventh St. 

Wyandotte • Michigan 

Item No. II 

December 5, 1940 

Han. G. Donald Ke;>.nedy 
State Highway Commissioner, 
Lansing, !llichir.an 

Dee.r Sirt 

t4e wish to call to your attent · ' th'P thll.t the u:ce of the 
.Jaeger Concrete Spreader caused us se e us dela:le in our paving qperations 
while using steel mesh reinforcing. ter eve ~ourth batch placed we were 
requiTed to wait while the spreade ~ backe~ p in order to permit the 
mesh to be placed. .After considerabi ',eck we found that, e. minimum of 
45 seconds liRJS lost in addition to sJ.l . ' operations such ar. placing 
mesh etc. This periodic delay a au. . si.on of .. ~1 batching and mix-
ing operations. No delay w whe. sh was not used. 

A brea.ltdol!l'l of co 

Sta. '764+00 to 86, 
8611+60 to 9-5, 

1496 

lay follows: 

Sq. Yds. 
10 lt 

li- n 

5.3# mesh 
'5.'51/ l}l66h 

mesh used 

used on reinf. seftions 

hours delay 

Paving ope>rating cost per hour 

E.atah trucks, rentsJ. 
Labor 

SSl 
Liab. ins. 
Unemp. 
Comp.. ins. 

Total cost per hour 

$ 25 .• 50 
100.01 

1.00 
1.;14 
0-!tOO 
4.59 

$ 155.<14 

$135.54 cos·& per hr. 
x 18.7 hours delay 

$2550.86 cost of delays 

Youre truly 

/ s/ W.L. 'l'hon 

W.L. Thon Company 
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lion. G. Donald Kennedy • 
State .Highway Commissioner • 
Lansing, ~iichigan 

Detu> Sir; 

W .r.. Tl!ON COli'J'MlY 
5715 Eleventh St. 

Wyandotte, Michigan 

Re: 67-V/ C8 

Item No. II 

December 51 1940 

We wish to call to yot>r attention t , h · + .''<) use of the J<Wger 
Concrete Spreader caused us serious .delays ollX paving ·. at;tons while us-

. ing steel r.1eeh l'!;>inforeing. i'...t'tar ever'J' ~" ~: ba·~ch place~ ~ • were re(iuired 
to wait while the spreader was backed ;r · or to perlnit t.lie mesh to be 
placed. .iifter com<iderable checld.ll!; - <OU!¥1 t;i: · a minhmm of 45 sm:.onde 
was lost in addition to all normal o· e •ation<; s as placing mesh etc~ This 
periodic delay caused a suspension g a.nd m:l.xing op<lrations. No 
delay was experienced "'hen mesh was · 

A 

Sta. 65+10 
112+50 
118+50 

8857.1 Syds. 

to 

6 .ll yield per batch 

ZSl 

ins. 
Unemp. 
Comp. Ins. 

Total cost per hour 

Sq. Yds. ~ 'XJ! .. ,.vrl mesh 
ft lJ t>.i)f,! " II lJ 5.31/ II 

" " reinforced 

,s UG-ad on vection 

hour 
$ 22.50 

100.01 
1.00 
1.24 
5~00 
4.59 

$ 155,34 cost per hour 
x 4. 76 hours delay 
; 844.22 cost of' delay 

Very truly yours 

/s/ W.L. Than 

l'f .L. 'l'hon Company 
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W.L~ 'fHON COMPAHY 
5715 Eleventh St. 
r.yandotte, Uichigan 

Hon. G. Donald Kennedy, 
8tai>a Fdgh\'ll\y Commitmioner 
Lansing, Michigan 

Dear Sirt 

Item No. Ill 

Deeeruber 5 1 1940 

We wish to advise that we purchased 3600 lin. ft. o · heavy new road 
1-ails for the pur;)oee of insm"ing a go<.1d ~·o=~_, discovsrea ·at in using 
the Jaeger Concrete Spreader as require il.Il thl: xpedmental work eevere 
dal1Jage was done to these new re,ils.. w&s much hesvier tha..tt re-
presented prior to the a1/ial"ding of' t The 1"elati vely short wheel 
base causad a tremendm.ts side t}rru, vrhefrlS that bent and twi.sted 
the rails. 

New, heavy .rails should,_,~""'-' C11'-..t>t~ miles or appro::d '"" t"~Y 774:'198 
sq .. yds, o-f pavement-& We es4._ -· n·,.·kl'rl'"""i'l>.. ils 'ifill !lO't last for- more 
than ?{) m:tles or 587198 sq ·ding we do net continue tire 
use of the spreader on th"'· 

On trJ.s ba~>ia we 
using the spreader and 

. follow-:ing schedulet 

Cost of~~"=ft--' 

at $ 0.78 

caused to these rails by 
in accordance with the 

$ 2756-.00 
225.20 

$ 2953..20 

damage - ~ 147&.80 
_:---;;oq:t!al.a-:..*Q.Oill damage per sq. yd. 

131557 eyds. 
75454.8 llq. yds. in project 

$ .0112 
$ 822 •. ~1: '7 dsJRage to rails 

/s/ W .L. Thon 
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Hon. G. Donald Kennedy 
State Highway Commissioner, 
Lansing, Michigan 

Dea.r Sir: 

W. L. TBON COMaNY 
5715 Eleventh st. 

Wyandotte, llichigan 

Re; F 67-'37 • C6 

Item Uo. III 

Decenber 5, 1940 

We wish to advise that we :me a t of new, heavy 
road rails for the above job. We discover m using the er Concrete 
Spreader as required in this experimental ~.~~severe d<~ag done to these 
new rails. Thia spreader waa much beav:i · h;; presented pr or til the award-
ing of the contract. The relatively s o ~ wheel ae caused a tremendous side 
thrust to the rear wheels th..at bent. twisted 

New, heavy Tail should consi'l>r•'),ort-. es of.' approximately 774396 sq. 
yds. of pavement. l'!e estimate that the~ .• A'""''"'~ s wUl not last for more than 
30 mUes of 5&7198 sq. yds. avera e lll'e 'ding we do not continue uaing 
the spreader on them. 

On this basis we 
using the spreader and re 
followiug schedule; 

Cost of 
5600 1 

...--"""":;oight 
To al cost 

caused to these rails by 
in accordance with the 

,;; 2706.00 
225.20 

$ 2959.20 

1/2 total t as estimlited damage $1479.00 

= $ .0112 damage per sq~ yd. 

in project 
t,.Qll2 
$650.97 damage to rails 

Very ti'Jly yours, 

/s/ W. L. 'l'hon 

W .L.. Thon Company 
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Han. G~ Donald Kennedy, 
State Highway Collllllissioner 
Lansing, lfichigan 

W. L. THON COMP.IU!Y 
3715 Eleventh St. 

Wyandotte • Michigan 

Dear Sir; Re: F 18-207 G4 

December 51 1940 

Due to the i'ailure ·or the access ro·;;.:;::;::~~~ d of the ibove 
project we were forced to retain our forme;p--te.:tching plant •. , and haul our 
batches 5.85 miles farther than origina d. In additxon to seriouslv 
delaying our operations ware required ' additional trucks to baul 
batches this extra mileage. 

This was a situation over w · o control and we therefore re-
quest tr.at we be allowed yard mile weil~J:.l~Lftpr this extra cartage as computed 
in the following schedule: 

" 
" "' 5.85 miles 

1 batch .o:s~ ~~ 
5.85 • ·2 = 8.89 yd. miles per batch 
566 8.89 yd. •• equals 50371 yd. mi. 0verhaul 
505 yd. mi. at t· • 9 "' $4555.39 
(56 batches req•' .d from sta. 764 to 905+40) 

Very truly yours., 

W.L. Thon Company 
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W. 1.. THON COMPM-IY 
5715 Eleventh st. 

Item IIO. V 

Wyandotte, Miel>.J.gan 

Hon. G. Donald Kennedy 
State Highway Commissioner 
Lansing, Michigan. 

Dear Sir: 

December 5, 1940 

Re; F 18-20, C4 

Arter leasing a site for the batch4'·~g~~;·;a;n;.~s~et;·~n ·t the east 
end of the above proj.eet and after ma11ufa -- , 1:->.aullng lh tocking 
$86 cubic yards of aggregate, the acces. indicated f this pro-
ject failed completely and became impo s road was suppoged to 
be a good gravel road but proved to hin and unstable. This 
break"Up necessitated our abandonnen as well aa the material 
stocked. 

886 cyds. C 
886 " DJij:Jrre 
886 " 

\1;4H.ss 
208.21 

44.50 
558~18 

76.64 

$1501 .• 98 

/sf 1'1.1.. Thon 

¥l.L. Thon Company 



Item No. VI 

W • I... 'I'HON COli'JP }Jr.l 
57~5 F~eventh St. 

Wyandotte, Michigan 

Hon. G. Donald Kennedy 
State Highway Commissioner 
Lansing, Michigan 

Dear Sir: 

December 51 1940 

the plans w!i rein the 
5 inch layer on top 

derstood that the plans 
ce over the standard 

r~w..>.·ess otherwise speci:fledn. 
We figured on the way the plans ilil,_b<;t~W but we were ordered to first 
remove -the sand to a depth of 6 incli "J then place 5 inches of clay and 
3 inches of sand on top o v ~tti · - the two by hauowing. This 
pl'Ocedure of course in sts t ' ch more than our contract 
price. 

il'e 'therefor 
of $4.00 per station 

est tr~t an extra compensation 
iB itBID. 

$1190.08 

Very truly.yours7 

/s/ VI.L. Thon 

W .1. 1'hon Co>"npany 



Ron. G. Donald Kennedy, 
State Highway Commissioner 
Lansing, Michigan 

Dear Sirt 

fi. L. THOfi COMP AllY 
5'll5 Eleventh St. 

Wyandotte, Michigan 

Item No. VI 

December 51 1940 

to the plans he above 
as being pla~d :!.nat 

lie have alwaye under­
icationa took precedence 

" ,, "Unlesfl other1rise specified". 
we were ordered to first 

s en place S inches clay and 5 
inches of sand on top of the clay m:!. · n., the two by hal'l'O'Ii'ing. Thl:a 
procedure · osts +. umch more th.~n our contract 
price,. 

We, therei'ore 
of $4.00 per station 

V'ery tru.ly yours,_ 

Is/ W.L. Thon 

W ..1. Tr.on Company 
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.. , i\lillt. •. ,;._~ \_~ Item No. VII 

!i.. I.. THOU COMP .MY 
5715 llleventh St. 

Wyandotte, Michigan 

Hon. G. Donald Kennedy~ 
Stat.e Highway Co1lm!issloner 
Lm1sing1 Michigan 

Dear Sir: 

In view of the fact that w · 
the earth grade from ~tatian 87+0 
154+00 to station 225+00 in ord 
thereon >Ve respectfully reques 
rate of $6.00 per station. 

The 
pave. 

December 5 1 ~940 

ere ired to trim and finish 
o <JtaU ·, 136+00 and from station 

Cllllhion could be ph.ced 
.ce 'be made for this at the 

" 
" 

• to the fine grading required to 

Very truly yours~ 

/s/ !I.L. Thou 

W.L. Thon Company 

~'1 ,.,~ 

r-; '··,,-



RESPONSE J TO CLAIMS 

Item I 1 protects. F 18~20, 04 and F 67.-57, .06 concerning 'increased 

labor costs. on paving and batch .trucks .totaling $11,075:.97 and $$,764.87 

respectively. 

The grade •between stations 91+00 an& 109+00 bas a one-foot . sand 

cushion of a loose. nature 1.1nd heavy· equipl)lent or batch truck :naturally 

rutted the grade bl!l<U.y. Had the graO.e been maintained or pr1Yt.,.0ted with 

duck board1111 a detourJyould·not . .bave been necessary. ln the specifications, 

of 1940 Michigan Section 4 •. 14.05 (B) (b) page :na, it statea, "The remain• 

der of the prepar:ed • subgrada shall ba maintained in its. compacted state 

and true to the required grade' and cross section"• 

The grade was not in the ilame original COID.pl",oted condi~ion from station 

195+00 to station 216+00 and afforded no difficulty during any weather con­

ditions except for a section between stations 195+00 and 216+()0, This 

latter area. did cause .a 2~1/2.day delay but lt was the result of l!eavy 

rains softening the clay underlying the san<). cushion.. The contractor att-

empted to resume paving operations the day after it rained1 but the grade 

would not hold thEJ .hauling. equipment. This req.uired a delay until the 

grade became sufficiently dry to prevent disturbance of the clay, The 

item of retri.mndng the grade was necessary &fter the hauling equipment 

disturbed the prepared·.grade. 

'l'his item should not be 'paid as the evidence shows t)W.t the. extra ,cost 

involved was ·the result of, weatl;ler conditions and prevailing grade condi­

tions on which the contra,ctor should have ·B<!iJ· e::tpectancy or ful1 kr:\owledge 

and provide against in his original bid quote:tJ.ions. Daily weather obser­

vations taken on the project in conjunction \T.lth the Research Division 



investigations show that it rained on August 25th, from 7 a.,m. to 6 p.m., 

with a total preoipitaUon of 0,46", August 26th, the contractor resumed 

paving operations and ran into diff'ioul ty from the :rain !malted subg:rade 

under the ~and cushion, disturbing m:me. Ilain fa:).l August 26th at 8 p.m. 

;v-lth a total of o.l20"1 and again on Aut;,ust 29th with a. fall of 1.98", Aug­

ust 50th, a rain of o.oon and :l.ntermittent showers on August 5lst. Septem-

par lat and 2nd, Sutlday and Labor Day respectively, with no paving operations 

untU September 3rd, This conclusively shows tl'.at the haaV'J and consbtent 

rains caused the delays rather t~n a normal subg:rada condition for stations 

l59+00 to 216400, 

:rtam II, Pro.lec:\jll F 18-20, C4 and F 67-'67, G6 concerning inoreg,s'!d co:sts 

totaling $2,5110.88 and $6411.22 resneotivsl,y dUkl to delays from the usa of the 

Jaeger concrete spreader. 

Some slight delays ware encoutttared by the use of the spreader when the 

concrete operations began but after the crew became f'am111a.r with the equi,p-

ment and coordinated the variou$ pbaaes of construction the delays became 

negligible.. The following procedure was used; Generate was placed py mixer 

bucket and th0 spreader distributed the concre·t.e to the level :required for 

placing the reinforcing. As soon as tho spreader passed over a large enough 

area to permit the pl~?:oing of the reinforcing mats, the sane were placed 

behind the. spreader. In the me<mti!ue the paver kept opera·hing. The or<ly 

delay resulted when the I!preader was returned beyond the tlteel reinforcing 

to permit placing of the concrete for the second .course. A batch or tl'lo of 

concrete could have been placed on the grade immediately at the paver l)lld 

no loss in mixing operations would lu;v·e resulted. Had the concrete spreader 

not been used on this project the cont1•aetor would have been requlred to ra .. 



place the finishing machine as it would have been incapable of properly 

finishing the. concrete due to the nature of the concrete m:l.x, the l'$sult 

of the aggregates used, process!ld by th!l contractor. It was evident 

quite often that as soon as the spreader left an inch or two of concrete 

for the fini&hing maohine1 trouble resulted and necessitated returning the 

spreader and relieving the load. The harshness of the concrete mix abso-

"' lutely retarded the obsolete one scree~finiahing mac~ne. The specifica~ 

tiona definitely state that the f'inis~ng machine shall be of standard 

make manufactured not previous to 1954. This pieee of equipment did not 

meet these requirements and was waived with the anticipation at1d proven aid 

the concrete spreader would give in conaolidating the concrete. Therefore, 

:l.t is. highly proQable that the contractor .included these delays in ~!l 

time loss. Certainly a loss of 45 seconds for each fifth batch is out of 

the queat:!.on. Possibly a 9 second delay would be mora :t.n keeping with the 

true delay l:lnoountered. It is without any question that where no reinforce-

1nent was used the llpreader aocl:lle:rated the paving operations and in turn 

balanced aey loss o:f.' time where steel reinforcing waa used, 

~tem III. pro.lects F 18-201 04 and F 87-'37, CS concerning d&"lage to 

road rails amounting to $822,47 and $850,97 respectively. 

The concrete spreader weighed 91 600 pounds on the forms raving a wheel 

center to center distance of 9'0" aJ;iproximately. This piece of equipment 

is heavier than a standard finishing r~acl'Jine but the wheel base is greater. 

A finishing maehine comparable to one that would have been required on 

this projec'l; had not the :3preader been used weighs 71000 pounds on wheels 

,~, '1:"i 
_1.,__ !L.>' 



The contractor construes that new road. rails should construct SO 

miles of concrete pavement, He estimates the loss after completion of 

thesa contracts as one .. h!tlf due to damage by concrete !lpreader. 1m 

anticipated life of 30 miles of pavelJlent construction is expected. Al­

though his estiroated damage is high still the cla:l,m should only amount 

to a total of $986,40 for both contracts as 10.152 miles hava been con-

structed and 30 miles expected leaving a damage .equivalent to appro:x:i­

mately ;10 miles of expectant life of equipment or one third of the initial 

cost or ~548.,59 for project F l8-201 C4 and $458,01 for project F 67-571 

CS rather than $822.47 and $650.97 respectively for F 18-20, C4 and 

F 67-57, cs. The validity of this claim is a matter of the Construction 

Division. 

J;tern IV. proj!JCts F 18-20. C4 concerning failure of access road for 

e~rltablisl'jinK naw plant set-UtJ to reduc.e .batch hAul distance runoun-~ing tQ 

§4,555.119 .. 

There are no items in the contract guaranteeing any access roads into 

this p1•oject. Tba natural soil deposit, being sand of a loose natcye and 

with the extremely inadequate constructiop of county roads for heav,y haul• 

ing,.the posaibUitiea for efficient transportation was limited, The access 

road, a county road mentioned, failed to stand up when the aggregates were 

hauled in to the new plant eat-up beoause of one location consisting entirely 

of sand on a ha~ardous curve. The owners and drivers of the trucks refused 

to hnul over this section because of the nature of the roadway. No attempts 

were made by the contraotor to maintain this entrance into the project and 

abandoned this method for tho original set-up. This item certainly should 

have been checked in detail before bidding the project and provisions made 



at that time. The Michigan State Higl!way Department should not be held 

res}?onsible on this delay and :resultant claim. 

Item V, woject F 18-20, C4 relative to leasing batohing nJ.a.nt set-up 

on east end of 14ro;lect, hauling and abandoning of' 886 cubic yards of aggr~~ 

gate, 

:\'his ite-J!l again fails to short cause for. cldm. and Cli!Il be referred. to 

Item IV as both claims are related. Here, again, the contractor failed to 

foresee or maintain this county road rem1lting in truck owners and drivere 

refusing to r.aul. There is no basis for payment of this claim. 

' Item 11! 1 prolegts F 18-20, C4 and F ez-:57, ce,ragarding extra cont for 

maniPW,ation of cla:v for shouJ.gers totaling :l\11190.08 and $1)38,76 ;reenact!,-

vsly!. 

The cont;raetor is vague in hie description as to tho method to be used 

.;!.n constructing clay aurfaoes, 5" compacted. There is no stipu.tation in 

th~ supplemental specifications as to the method of construction required 

which automatically refers this item to the standard E,pecifioation. Herein 

it is definitely stated that when 1:"-ley is used, Method l~ci. 1 shall apply 

unless otherw'lse provided. .Aa no other provisii:ms were made, Method N<:h l 

was required end the contrll.cto_r constructed the clay surfaces 311 comp110ted 

aa specified, Therefore, this claim:l.a·oi' no valua because he merely 

followed the specification requirements. 

Item VII, project F 67-57, 06, concerning trim and finish the earth 

grade station 87+00 to station 136+00 and·between stations 154+00 and 225+00 

to place a sand cushion. 

The validity of this oln:l.m cannot be determined by the Hesearch Division 

and shall :b.ave to be acted upon by the Constru~:;tion Division. 

_ .. ; --~.-

_iL-.:_1 




